Foundation’s financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and fair value through OCI.  The
Foundation’s financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and fair value through OCI are
managed by a trustee bank.

Equity price risk
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are acquired at certain prices in the market.  Such
investment securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising
either from factors specific to individual instruments or their issuers, or factors affecting all
instruments traded in the market.  Depending on several factors such as interest rate movements, the
country’s economic performance, political stability, and domestic inflation rates, these prices change,
reflecting how market participants view the developments.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in NAVpu with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on excess (deficit) of revenue, gains and other supports
over expenses and losses due to changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities whose fair
values are recorded in the statements of activities.

Impact on Income before Tax
Increase (decrease)

Change in NAVpu 2023 2022
+5% P=10,353,495 P=1,459,334
-5% (10,353,495) (1,459,334)

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of market index with
all other variables held constant, of the Foundation’s net assets.

Impact on Income before Tax
Increase (decrease)

Change in PSEi index 2023 2022
+5% P=37,002,843 P=49,856,384
-5% (37,002,843) (49,856,384)

- 36 -

*SGVFS187637*

18. Leases

Operating Leases - Foundation as Lessee
On September 1, 2019, the Foundation entered into a lease agreement to lease an office space with an
area of approximately 447 square meters and four parking slots at 111 Paseo de Roxas Building. The
lease agreement provides for a rental fee which is paid on a quarterly basis and subject to varying
escalation rates over the lease term.

Future minimum rentals payable under noncancellable operating lease of the Foundation as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2023 2022
Within one year P=2,573,329 P=5,077,145